

STATE OF TENNESSEE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

Division of Solid Waste Management William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower 312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue 14th Floor Nashville, Tennessee 37243

January 31, 2024

Mr. George Harvell Vice President Velsicol Chemical LLC. 1199 Warford Street Memphis, Tennessee 38108 CERTIFIED MAIL # 7012 1640 0002 2375 6824 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RE: Velsicol Letter dated January 5, 2024

Permittee: Velsicol Chemical, LLC

Owner/Operator: Velsicol Chemical, LLC

Location: 1199 Warford Street, Memphis, Tennessee 38108

Type: Corrective Action

EPA ID Number: TND007024664 Permit Number: TNHW-158

Dear Mr. Harvell,

The Tennessee Division of Solid Waste Management (DSWM) has received the response to the December 18, 2023, letter on January 5, 2024. The DSWM required Velsicol Chemical, LLC (Velsicol) to submit an interim measures work plan to address soil contamination that was discovered at Cypress Garden Apartments by January 7, 2024. Based on a review of your letter and the additional discussions held with Velsicol on January 12, 2024, the DSWM will grant an extension of 90 days. Velsicol will submit an interim measures work plan on or before April 30, 2024.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 615-393-9221 or by email at Brett.Harris@tn.gov.

Sincerely,

Brett Harris

Hazardous Waste Permitting

cc: Brian Bastek, EPA, Region 4, Atlanta, GA

Beverly Philpot, Hazardous Waste Program Manager, DSWM Jim Holt, Memphis Environmental Field Office Manager, DSWM

Roger Donovan, Hazardous Waste Permitting/Corrective Action Section, DSWM

Records.SWM@tn.gov

SWMHWP-TND007024664-VELSICOL EXT APPVL TNHW158-IM-20240131-CENTRAL-2203